

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: May 31, 2017 5:33 PM

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives
2017-2018 #23, #24, #25, #26, and #27
("Transportation Funding")

Petitioner: Dennis Polhill,

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

v.

**Respondents: Anthony Milo and James
Moody,**

and

**Title Board: Suzanne Staiert; David
Blake; and Sharon Eubanks**

Attorney for Respondents:
Mark G. Grueskin, #14621
RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-573-1900
Facsimile: 303-446-9400
Email: mark@rklawpc.com

**Case Nos. 2017SA86,
2017SA87, 2017SA88,
2017SA89, and 2017SA90**

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVES
2017-2018 #23, #24, #25 , #26, AND #27
("TRANSPORTATION FUNDING")**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

LEGAL ARGUMENT2

A. Petitioner’s Opening Brief violates the plain requirements of C.A.R. 28(a) and should be stricken.....2

B. The Board properly set a title for measures that comprise a single subject....4

C. The ballot title used acceptable wording and is neither confusing or misleading to voters.....4

 1. *Accuracy of TABOR revenue estimate*4

 2. *Key terms used in the ballot title are not confusing to voters*.....6

D. The abstracts approved by the Board were legally sustainable.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs, 252 P.3d 30, 32 (Colo. App. 2010).....3
Cornelius v. River Ridge Ranch Landowners Ass’n, 202 P.3d 564, 572 (Colo.
2009)4
In re Proposed Constitutional Amendment re Unsafe Workplace Environment, 830
P.2d 1031, 1034 (Colo. 1992).....7
In re Proposed Initiative 1999-2000 #246(e), 8 P.3d 1194, 1197 (Colo. 2000)6
In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause 2007-2008 # 62, 184 P.3d 52, 60
(Colo. 2008)5
